RECEIVED

1:34 pm, Jul 10, 2007
Alameda County —‘ 2000 Opportunity Dr., Suite 110, Roseville, California 95678

CONESTOGA-ROVERS Environmental Health Telephone: 916677-3407, ext. 100 Facsimile: 916677-3687

& ASSOCIATES www.CRAworid.com
July 6, 2007

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS)
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

Re: First Semi-Annual 2007 Status Report
Former Chevron Station 9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Conestoga-Rovers &
Associates (CRA) has prepared this First Semi-Annual 2007 Status Report summarizing the

monitoring and sampling activities performed at the site referenced above.

The site is a former Chevron gasoline service station located at the intersection of Grant Line
Road and Interstate 580 in Tracy, California (Figure 1). Former station facilities include a station
building, three underground storage tanks (USTs), and two dispenser islands (Figure 2). The site
is currently a vacant lot bounded on the north by Interstate 580 and to the south, east, and west by

ranch property. The surrounding land use is primarily agricultural.

FIRST SEMI ANNUAL 2007 ACTIVITIES

On May 9, 2007, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) of Dublin, California, monitored and sampled wells
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8. G-R gauged well MW-1 for depth to
water, but did not sample the well due to the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH). G-
R’s Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report is included as Attachment A.

Depth to groundwater ranged from 12.38 to 29.73 feet below grade (fbg). Groundwater flow
direction was to the northeast at a gradient of 0.02 to 0.05 foot per foot (ft/ft). A groundwater

elevation contour map is presented as Figure 1 in Attachment A.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was detected at a maximum concentration of
40,000 micrograms per liter (pg/L) in MW-3. Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was not
detected in any of the wells sampled. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were
detected at maximum concentrations of 9,200 pg/L, 660 pg/L, 590 pg/L, and 1,300 pg/L,
respectively, in MW-3. Table A below summarizes TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentrations
reported this quarter. A summary of all analytical results is presented as Tables 1 and 2 in
Attachment A.
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CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

Well TPHg Benzene MTBE
ID
pg/L

MW-1 Not Sampled Due to SPH

MW-2 <50 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 40,000 9,200 <10
MW-4 940 170 <0.5
MW-5 <50 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 <50 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 <50 <0.5 <0.5
MW-8 <50 <0.5 <0.5

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The sources of TPHg and BTEX appear to be the former USTs and dispenser islands. TPHg is
detected in MW-3, which is down-gradient of the source. Though hydrocarbon concentrations
increased slightly, overall, TPHg and BTEX concentrations are decreasing. Separate phase
hydrocarbons are still present in MW-1. CRA will schedule several product removal events using
a vacuum truck in MW-1 and MW-3. CRA recommends continued monitoring of site wells.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services



Mr. Barney Chan
July 6, 2007

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

CLOSING

Please call Jo’l Chapman at (916) 677-3407 ext. 116 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

/ ;é%—«
Jo’l Chapman
Staff Geologist

-
Michael D. Miller P.G.

Senior Project Geologij

Figures: 1-Vy§

ST
Attachment: A — Groundwater-Mof

cc: Ms. Kelly C. Esters, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6001 Bollinger
Canyon Road, K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Ardavan Onsori, 29310 Union City Blvd., Union City, CA 94587

Ms. Vera Fischer, RWQCB, Central Valley Region, 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite
200, Rancho Cordova, CA 945670

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates file copy

R:\Rocklin.Chevron\9-7127 Tracy\QMR\9-7127 1SA07 Status Report.doc

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate regulatory
agencies. It is based partially on information available to CRA from outside sources and/or in the public domain, and
partially on information supplied by CRA and its subcontractors. CRA makes no warranty or guarantee, expressed or
implied, included or intended in this document, with respect to the accuracy of information obtained from these outside
sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations based on information that was not independently
verified by CRA. This document represents the best professional judgment of CRA. None of the work performed
hereunder constitutes or shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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ATTACHMENT A

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
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o ad GeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL Tune 21, 2007

G-R #385251

TO: Ms. Laura Heberle
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110
Roseville, California 95678

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-7127
Gettler-Ryan Inc. I-580 and Grant Line Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Tracy, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 63H-1656

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 June 13, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of May 9, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following:

Ms. Kelly C. Esters, Chevron U.S.A., Law Dept., EPG, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon,
CA94583
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay

Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July 5, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Ms. Christyl Escarda, RWQCB, Central Valley Region, 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670-6114
Mr. Ardavan Onsori, 29310 Union City Blvd., Union City, CA 94587

Enclosures

rans/3-7127-KE

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 = {925} 551-7555 » Fax {925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (816) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-32585 « Fax (707) 7898-3218



Chevron

Satya P, Sinha Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Boliinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax (925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

June 21, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 97127

AddressI”580 and Grant Line Road, Tracy, California

{ have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated June 21, 2007

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice | have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
Sl Lt
| —
%»L LU
Satya Y. Sinha -

Attachment: Report



y @l Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

June 13, 2007
G-R Job #385251
Ms. Kelly Esters
Chevron U.S A., Law Departiment, EPG
P.O. Box 6012. Room K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of May 9, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Esters:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory
analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

"Déanna L. Hardin g

roject (Coordinator
Dogglas J\l.ee

Senior Geologist, P.GG. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table }: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » {925) 5517555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 » (318) 6311300 « Fax {916) 631-1317
1564 N. McDowel!l Bivd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707} 789-3218
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

Table 1

1-5380 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

SR U mOmALSPR . T o T SR
WELLID  foct  GWE DTW  SPHT  REMOVED TRHG B T B X v
DATE gy mallos) S (ppb) T pph) o ppby e ) (ppb) ()
MW-1

02/15/94 329.17 299,44 24.77 e -- 99 000 20,000 24 000 2600 QR --
04/21/94 32917 29032 2085 -- -- s - - -- -- -
06/01/94 32917 26925 29.92 -- -- 56,060 12,000 15,060 166G 3800 -
(36:28/94 32917 299.02 30.15 -- -- - - - - -- -
07/19/94 32917 308.87 20,30 - -- - -- - -- - e
09/32/94 32917 209896 30.61 0.50 - - -- - . - b
09/12/94 32017 298.04 31.66 0.66 - - -- -- - - -
10/12/94 32017 208.70 31.70 1.54 - - - - - -- -
11730/94 329.17 299,84 24,95 .77 s - -- - - -- --
3/09/95 32917 209 88 20.54 0.31 . - - - -- -- --
04718795 329,17 30016 29.01 - - -- - - - - -
(05/17/95 32047 300.08 29.69 - - 130,600 22,000 30,600 2000 £0,000 -
06/07/95 32917 290,93 20.24 - an - -- -- - - -
07/21/95 32917 29951 29,66 - . - -- - - - -
(}8/15/95 32917 299 30 29,87 - -- 41,000 G400 12,000 1400 TT00 -
HL07/95 32917 299,32 20.85 o -- -- -- - -- -- --
F0/09/95 32947 29016 30.01 o - — -- - - e -
11/15/95 32017 29929 29.88 . - 68,000 15,000 9600 110G 3500 =2000
12/36G/95 32917 29018 2999 -- -- -- - - - -- -
01/29/96 32917 299 85 20.32 — . - - - o - i
02/27/96 32017 300.66 28.51 -- -- 520 48 71 <(.5 27 28
03/05/96 329.17 30073 28.44 - -- - - - - - --
04/23/96 32917 300.97 28.20 — - - - - - e -
5/30/96 32917 306,70 258.47 - - 57,000 15,000 11,000 1100 4900 =250
6/19/96 32917 300.74 28.43 -- -- - - e - - -
07/15/96 329,17 300,514 28.66 -- - - - e -- - --
08/27:/96 32917 300.44 28.73 -- - 74,000 1 £,000 9500 790 3600 <120
(9/09/96 329.17 300.32 28.85 — B - - - -- - -
10728796 329,17 300.64 28.53 - - - -- - - -- --
P96 32017 30040 28.77 - o 69,000 13,000 9100 810 3200 <250
05/66/97 32617 301.05 28.12 -- - 08,000 23,600 | 7,000 1160 5204 <300
07727197 329.17 300.99 2818 - -- -- - - e - R

| 1/18/97 329,07 300.44 28.73 - - 58,000 19,000 9700 100 4000 <500
(15/31/98 32917 302.14 27.03 0.05 - 186,000 25,000 25,000 1700 9300 £9.000
05/31/08° 329.17 302.14 27.03 .05 -- -- - - - e =500
08/12:/98° aza 17 301.99 278 - - - -- o - - -
11/23/98 32947 301.63 27.54 - - 131,080 14,600 23,700 1996 13,600 =240

9-T127 xks #3852 51

As of 050907




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former C

hevron Service Station #9-7127

[-580 and Grant Line Road

Tracy, California

T T I D DD T TGTALSPH B s S U
WELLID/ L UTOCH L GWES - DTW L USPHT U REMOYED T TPHAGT T B T B X O MITBE
DATE gy sy ) g (gallons) o (pph)(pphy - pphy U (ppb) Cppbh ) pph)
MW-1 (cont}
054117997 326,17 301.89 27.28 - - - - - - - -
11724799 379,17 10122 28.11 (1.2 0.26 - - - - - -
0572300 320.17 302.34%* 27.61 0.97 a.52" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - .
L3100 329.17 301475 28.35 0.81 026" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
05/18/01 320,17 301.27%% 28.62 0,90 0,00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
1i16/01" 32947 300.63%* 18,57 0.04 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -
07:/01/02"7 329.17 300.38%% 29.36 0.71 0.50" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
L1/08/02° 329.17 300,075+ 29.82 .90 0.13" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
06/13/03% 329,17 30059 24.83 0.31 1.5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - --
11720403 32617  INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - . e -
05/18/04 37017 INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
11714104 329.17  INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
050365 32917 INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
1728405 32917  INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
05/25/06 32917  INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
11721706 32017 INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
05/09/07 329.17 299.78%* 29.70 0.39 1.30" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE. OF SPH - -
MW-2
02/15/94 327.22 300.13 27.09 - - 83 21 6.0 Lo 3.0 -
04:21/94 327.22 299.41 2781 - - - — - - - -
06/01/94 327.22 209.24 27.98 - - <50 1.3 0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 -
06/28/94 127.22 29905 28.17 - - - " - - - -
07/19/94 32722 208 87 26.35 - - - . - - - -
09/02/94 32722 298.70 2852 - - 82 13 16 3.6 14 -
00/12/94 327.22 298.66 28.56 - - - - - - - -
10/12/94 32722 298.60 28.62 - - - - - - - -
L1/30/94 327.22 298.84 28.3% - - <50 36 4.5 10 4.3 .
03/09/95 327.22 209.81 27.41 - - - - - - - -
04718195 327.22 300.43 26.79 o - - - - - - -
05/17/95 327.22 300.27 26.95 - - <50 0.5 <0).5 <{.5 <(}.5 .
06/07/95 327.22 360.16 27.06 - - - - - - - -
07/21/95 327.22 299.75 27.47 - - - - - . - -
08/15:95 32722 299.65 27.57 - - <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 “0.5 -
090793 32722 298.53 2869 - - - - - - - .
1040995 327.22 290,37 2785 - o - - - - - -
97127 xl5/E385251 2 As of 050607




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

L CTOTALSPH - B
WELLID/ 0 TOCE - GWED o DTWILUUUSPHT . REMOVED UTPHGL BT CE X MTBE.
DATE o ) sy Ry allons) L pph) - (pph) (ppb) {pph) (ppb) o ppk)
MW-2 {cont)

11/15/95 327.22 29931 27.91 - - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <(.5 5.0
12/30/95 327.22 25962 27.60 - - - - - - - -
01/29/96 327.22 300.06 27.16 - - - - - . - “
02/27/96 32722 300.97 26.25 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 0.5 5.0
03/05/96 327.22 300.52 26.70 - - - - - -- - .
§4/23/96 327.22 301.40 25.82 - - - - - - - -
05/30/96 327.22 30106 26,16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 5.0
06/19/96 327.22 300.95 26.77 - - - - - - - -
07/15/96 327.22 300.76 26.46 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 32722 300.50 26.72 " - <50 <{1.5 0.5 <).5 <15 <50
090696 32722 300.42 26.80 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 327.22 300.39 26.83 -- - - - - - - -
1141796 32722 200.50 26.72 - - - - - - - .
#5/06/97 327.22 301.21 26.01 o . <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 5.0
07/27197 327.22 300,84 26.3% - - . - - - - -
171897 327.22 360.72 26.56 - - -- - o - - -
05/31/98& 327.22 302.75 24.47 - - <50 <().3 <0.3 <(.3 <(1.6 <i0
1172398 32722 302.28% 24.94 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/11/99 327.22 302.73 2449 - - <50 <415 <(.5 <().5 <{).5 <23
05/23/00 327.22 302.19 25.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <{).50 <0.30 <.50 <23
10:31/00 327.22 301.30 25.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/18/01 327.22 301.14 26.08 0.00 0.00 <50 0.52 2.6 <().50 L9 <25
11/16/01 327.22 300.41 26.81 0.00 0.00 - - a - - -
070102 327.22 300.25 26.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <{1.50 <050 <(.50 <13 2.5
11708102 327.22 299.92 27.30 4,00 0.00 - - - - - -
06/13/03" 327.22 300.49 26.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <().5 <(.3 <0.5 <(1.5 <(0.5
117260403 327.22 300.74 26,48 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/18/04" 327.22 300,14 27.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <6,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1719704 327.22 300.52 26.70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/03/05" 327.22 299.97 27.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 (.5
11/2805 327.22 299,77 27.45 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
052506 327.22 300,62 26.60 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 0.5
11721406 327.22 300,21 27.01 0.00 6.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - .
05/09/07" 327.22 299.68 27.54 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

9-T127 X1s/#3835251 3 Az of 0508907




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

L T T TGTALSPH L
WELLID  T0C*  GWE DIW ST REMOVED  TRHG B T B X wmee
DATE o fﬁ‘.): gy (ft) 3':_33::(5"('1-!1'1)'115)”-‘ (ppb) cpply (ppb) L (ppb) SRR (opb) o
MW-3

(2/15/94 32928 299.41 29.87 - - 23,000 11,000 1700 540 000 -
04/21/94 32928 29932 29.96 - - - - . - -- -
06/01/94 329.28 299.17 3011 - - 27.000 12,000 2600 600 2200 -
06/28/94 32928 298.97 30.31 - - " - - - - -
07/19/94 329.28 29878 30.5¢ - -- - - - o - --
09/02/94 329.2% 298.67 30.61 - - 34,000 16,000 4100 770 3000 -
09/12/94 32928 298.63 30.65 - - o - - - -- -
10/12/94 329.28 20854 30.74 - - . - -- - - -
11/30/94 32928 208.84 30.44 - - 33,000 16,000 3000 740 2400 -
03/09/95 32028 299,75 29.53 - - - - - - - .
$4/18/95 329.28 300.31 28.97 - - - - - - - --
05/17/95 320.28 300.09 29.19 - - 27,000 10,000 760 490 1060 -
06/07/95 32928 300.04 2024 - - - - - - -- -
07/21/95 32928 299.58 2970 - - - - - - - -
08/15/95 32028 20050 20.78 - - 39,000 13,000 2900 700 1700 -
09/07/95 329.28 20042 29 86 - " - - - - - -
10409793 329.28 299.26 30.02 - - - - - - - -
14415795 329.28 299,22 30.06 - - 21,000 80010 2900 430 1300 <1000
12/30/95 329.28 299.53 29.75 - - - - - - - -
$1/29/96 320.28 306,06 29.22 - - - - - - v -
02727796 32928 309.85 28.43 - - <2500 3000 560 220 130 710
03/03/96 329.28 300,93 28.35 - -- - - - -- - -~
04/23/96 32928 301.18 28.10 - - - -- - - - -
05/30r96 32028 300.86 28.42 - - 37,000 13,000 7200 870 2900 <120
06/19/96 32028 300.77 28.51 - - - - - - - -
071596 32928 300.65 28.63 - - - - - - -- -
08/27/96 32028 300.38 28,90 - - 50,000 9500 6900 740 2000 <120
DUD6/96 32928 300.30 28.98 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 329.28 300.30 25.9% - - - - - - - -
11/51/96 32028 300.44 28.84 - - 52,000 11,000 5500 780 3000 <256
05/06/97 32928 301.06 28.22 - - 93,000 23,000 15,000 1400 6200 <300
72797 32928 306.70 28.58 - - - - . - - -
£1/18/97 32928 300,58 28.70 - - 81,000 29,000 17,000 1600 6700 =500
05/31/98 326.28 302.60 26.68 - - 78,000 24,000 12,060 1200 5800 1300
05/31/98° 324.28 302.60 26.68 - -- -- - - - - <500
08/12/98° 329.28 302.23 27.03 - - - - - - - -

9-T127 xls/#385251 4 As of 05/09:47



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

T L WOTALSPH T
WELLID/ 0 TOCK U UUUGWE LT DTW . SPHT - REMOVED: TPH.G BT R CUXC UL MITBE
DATE o U sty ) ) gallens) L (ppby L (pph) by ppby L ) pph)
MW.3 (cont)
11/23/98 329.28 362,10 27.09 -- - 97,200 17,900 12,800 1200 6950 <100
05/11/99° 320.28 302.60 26.68 - - 51,000 18,000 7800 670 3600 <2.5
05/11/99" 329.28 302.60 26.68 - - - - - - - <100
11/24/99 32928 301.83 27.45 - - 62,800 16,600 8300 900 4890 <500
0572300 32928 302.11 27.17 0.00 0.00 27,6007 14,000 12,000 940 4,600 770
10/31/00" 32028 301.27 28.01 0.00 0.00 110,000 25,700 21,300 £,300 7,320 £ 680
051801 329.28 301.07 28.21 .00 0.00 58,0007 19,000 16,000 1,400 7,000 230011
1171601 329.28 30041 2887 0.00 4.00 100,000 23,000 16,000 1,400 6,800 =200
(07:01/02" 320.28 360.20 29.0% 0.00 0.00 75,000 16,000 8,800 980 4,000 {40001
108702 329.28% 26989 29.39 0.00 0.00 45,000 9,800 5,800 500 2400 =50
06/13/03'% 329.28 300.46 24,82 (.00 0.00 42,000 9,160 4,100 580 1,800 3
1120003 320,28 300.51 28.77 0.00 0.00 52.000 12,000 4,500 660 3,200 5
05/18/04"° 329.28 300.07 29.21 0.00 0.00 57,000 15,000 5,700 840 3,400 9
11/19/04" 329.2% 300,42 28.86 .00 0.00 67,000 15,000 4,200 250 3,400 7
05/03/05"° 329.28 299,88 29.40 0.00 0.00 54,000 13,000 3,400 690 2,600 <10
t1/28:05" 329.2% 299,72 20.56 0.00 0.00 56,000 16,000 1,800 450 3,500 <25
05/25/06" 329.28 360.47 28.81 0.00 0.00 18,000 9.400 1,800 630 2.100 5
11/2106" 320.28 300.06 29.22 0.00 0.00 27,060 10,000 420 650 1,600 <5
05/09/07"° 329.28 299,55 29.73 0.00 0.00 40,000 9,200 660 590 1,300 <10
MW-4
0572193 - - - - - <50 12 2.0 <15 0 -
£1/05/93 - o - - - 200 56 19 0.8 3.0 -
02/15/94 329.44 299.54 29.90 - -- 260 47 12 2.0 4.0 -
04/21/94 320.44 269 45 20,09 - - - - - - - -
06/01/94 329.44 299.30 30.14 - - 260 200 23 28 9.6 -
06/28/94 320.44 20912 30,32 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 320.44 20894 30.50 - - - - - - - -
09/42/94 329.44 298.82 30.62 - - £708 250 27 6.4 15 -
00/12/94 329.44 298.75 36.69 - - - - - - " -
10/12/94 329.44 204,69 3G.75 - - " - . - - -
11/30/94 329,44 298.93 30.51 - - 330 350 29 3.1 22 -
03/09/95 320.44 29983 20.61 - - - - - - - -
04/18/95 320,44 360.36 29.08 - - - - - - - -
05/17/95 320.44 30022 20.22 - - 470 200 22 0.9 2.1 -
06/(07/93 320,44 300.17 20.27 o - - - - - - -

9. 7127 1 s/ BIR5251 5 As of 050547




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

e U OTAL SRR R
WELLID/ " TOC*  GWE DTW. - SPHT  REMOVED  TPH-G B T 0 F 00X MTBE
DATE gy N gy gy ki galtons) - (ppb) gy ppb) gy ppb) L (pph)
MW-4 {cont)
07/21/95 320.44 200,72 29.72 - - -- - - - . -
08/15/95 329.44 296.67 29.77 - - 100 4.2 0.8 <0.5 <(0.5 -
09/07/95 329.44 299.59 24,85 - - - - - - - -
10/09/95 329.44 200,42 30.02 - - o - w - - -
11/15/95 320,44 299.39 30.05 - - 270 94 9.4 0.77 43 27
12/30/95 320,44 299.65 29.79 - - - - - - - -
012996 329.44 300.13 2931 - - - - - - - -
02/27/90 329.44 300.86 28.58 - - 690 100 i5 <0.5 2.0 79
03/65/96 12944 300.89 28.55 - - . - - . . -
04723196 329.44 301.29 28.15 - . - - - - -- -
05/30/96 329.44 305,04 28.40 - - 700 240 4.0 0.6 3.9 <50
06/19/96 329.44 300.97 2847 - - - - - - - -
07/15/96 326,44 300.82 28.62 - - - - - - - --
08/27/96 320.44 300.59 28.85 - - <50 11 <05 <05 <0.5 <50
(19/06/96 320.44 300.52 28,92 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 329,44 300.54 28.60 - - - - - - - -
11711796 329.44 300.66 2878 - - 240 57 1.4 0.7 L8 <5.0
05/06/97 320,44 301.33 28.11 - - 240 74 2.7 0.5 1.6 <50
07/27/97 329.44 301.01 28.43 - - - - - - - -
11/18/97 329.44 300.86 28.58 - - 270 230 35 1.0 1.6 <25
05/31/98 329.44 302.91 26.53 - - 1000 450 3.4 45 <6.0 =20
08/12/98° 329,44 302.62 26.82 - - " - - - - -
11/23/98° 329,44 305.52 23.92 - - - - - - - -
12/23/08° 320.44 305.25 24.19 - - . - - n- - -
05/11/99° 329.44 306.24 23.20 - - 470 260 2.6 <0.5 4.3 33
05/11/99° 329.44 306,24 23.20 - e - . . - - 0
11/24/99 329,44 306.41 23.03 - - 2400 562 <500 10.7 104 38.1
5/23/00' 329.44 305.30 24.14 0.00 0.00 370° 470" 1.1 9.7 3.9 ]4
1931700 329.44 304.42 25.02 0.00 0.00 672" 224 <5.00 <5.00 <15.0 <250
05/18/01" 329.44 304.23 25.21 (.00 0.00 2307 37 <0.50 1.3 0.95 22247
$1/16:017° 32944 303.53 25.91 0.00 .00 290 36 <0,50 <050 <l.5 <2.5
O7/01/02 329.44 303.33 26.11 0,00 0.00 410 60 <0,50 2.1 <15 2.5
11/08:02 329.44 303.01 26.43 0.00 0.00 64 7.0 (.50 <(3,50 <1.5 <2.5
06/13/03" 32944 302.58 26,86 0.00 0.00 79 4 <i).5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5
1120003" 320,44 30281 26.63 0.00 0.00 350 36 <4).5 2 0.7 <0.5
05718404 32944 30313 26.31 0.00 0.00 160 22 <0.5 2 i <0.5
1110:04" 329 44 302.56 26.8% 0.00 .00 480 93 2 4 4 =0.5
97127 x IS 385251 6 As of 05/09407




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
{-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

T L TOTAL SPH TR Ras o
WELLID/ = 0T U GWE L DTW U SPHT REMOVED - TPHAG B R XL UMTBE
DATE ey L ey g g qgatlons)  (ppB) L (pph) i ppby T pph) U (ppb) o pph)
MW-4 (cont)
08/03/05" 329.44 302.96 26.48 0.00 .00 180 40 0.8 } 1 <{,5
11/28/05" 329.44 302.76 26.68 0.00 0.00 630 96 2 5 5 <{).5
05/25/06" 329.44 303.59 25.85 0.00 .00 2,400 490 11 33 2l <0.5
1172106" 329.44 30316 26,28 0.00 0.00 <30 3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0).5
05/09/07" 329.44 302.69 26.75 0.60 0.00 940 170 5 9 11 <0.5
MW-5
05/25/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <(.5 0.9 -
11405793 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <{).5 -
02/15/94 312.88 287.78 25.10 - - <50 <0.5 1O <i}5 L0 v
04/21/94 312.88 299.67 13.21 - - - - - - - -
06/01/94 312.88 299.49 13.39 - o <50 <.5 <().5 <05 <(.5 -
06/28/94 312.88 299.15 13.73 -- - - - o - - -
07/19/94 312.88 29908 13.80 - - - - - - - -
09/02/94 312,88 208,86 14.02 - - <50 32 18 <0.3 2.4 -
09/12/94 312.88 208.85 14.03 - - - - - - - -
10/12/54 312,88 298.73 14.15 - - - - - - - -
L1/30/94 312,88 208.97 13.81 - - <50 <.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/09/95 312.88 20991 12.97 - - -- - - - - -
04/18/95 312.88 300.40 12.48 - . - - - - - -
05/17/95 312.88 300.17 2.7 - e 150 1.0 <0.5 <i1.5 <0.3 -
9647795 312.88 300.03 12.85 - - - - . - - -
07721795 312.88 29958 13.30 - - - - - - - -
08/15/95 312.88 299.47 13.41 - - <50) 0.5 <f).5 <().5 <0.3 -
09/07/95 312.88 29946 13.42 - - - - - - - -
10/09/93 312.8% 299,27 13.61 - - - - - - - .
11/15/93 312.8% 26625 13.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 <5.0)
12730495 312.88 299 58 13.30 - - - - - - - -
01/29/96 31288 300.13 12.75 - - - - - - - -
02/27/96 312.88 300.86 12.02 - - <50 <{.5 (.5 <().3 <().5 5.0
03/05/96 312.88 300.92 11.96 - - o - - - - -
04/23/96 312.88 30151 11.77 - - -- - - - - -
05/30/96 312.8% 300.71 12.17 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 «0).5 <5.0
06/19/96 312,88 300.63 12.25 - - - - - - - -
071596 312.88 300.49 12.39 - - - - - - - -
0827796 312.88 300,23 12.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <{0.3 “5.00
07127 xls#385251 7 As o[ 05:09:07




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table

Former Chevron Service Station #9.7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road

DAT

MW-5 (cont)
09/06/96
10/28/96
11/11/96
05/06/97
07/27/97
F1718/97
05/31/98
11/23/98
05/11/99
05123400
10/31/00
0571841
H1/16/01
07/01/02
11/08/02
06/13/03'°
1H/20/03
05/18/04"
11/19/04
05/03/05"
11/28/05
05/25/06" NP
1121406
08/69/07" et

MW-6

12/30/95
01/29/9¢6
02/27/96
03/05/96
04/23/96
05/30/96
06/19/96
07/15/96
08/27/96
09/06/96

G127 x1sH385251

312.88
312.88
312.88
31288
312.88
312,88
312.88
312.88
3t2.88
Ji2.88
312.88
312.88
J12.88
312.88
312.88
312.88
312.88
312.88
312.88
312,88
312.88
3i2.88
31288
312.88

312.20
312.20
312.20
312.20
312.20
312.20
312.20
382.20
312.20
312.20

300.20
300.16
300.27
300.82
300.49
300.43
302.30
301.96
302.39
30179
300.97
300.82
300.11
29994
299.61
300.03
300.21
299.98
300.05
300.00
299.39
300.58
300.12
299.76

298.55
300.02
300.75
300.88
301.08
300,75
300.66
300.44
300.25
300,18

12.68
12.72
12.61
12.06
12.39
12,43
10.58
10.92
10.49
1109
11.9¢
12.06
1277
1294
13.27
12.85
12.67
12.94
12.83
12.88
13.49
12.30
12.76
13.12

13.65
12.18
11.45
It.32
1112
11.45
11.54
11.76
11.95
12.02

<50 2.2
<30 <13
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <().3
<50 <(3.5{0}
<50 0.52
<5 <0.30
<50 <0.5
<50 <().5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <{}.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <05
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0).5
70 1.1
40 1.3
90 16

<0.5

<50

As of 05/0%/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road

WELL |
DATE

()
MW-6 (cont)
10/28/96 312.20 300.19 12.01 . - - - - - - -
11/11/96 312.20 300.30 11.90 - - 1o <0.5 <05 <(1.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/06/97 312.20 300.92 11.28 - - 170 <0.5 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07127797 31220 300.52 11.68 - . - - - - - -
11/18/97 312.20 300.43 1177 - - <50 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.5 <05 <25
05/31/98 312.20 302.39 9.81 - - <30 0.89 0.65 <0.3 <0.6 <1t
11/23/98 312,20 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
12/23/98 312.20 301.88 10,32 - - 66 <15 <{0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25
05/11/99 312.20 302.40 9,80 - -- <50 1.9 <0.5 <0.3 <13 29
11/24/99 31220 301.53 10.63 - - 77.2 13.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 <25
05/23/60 312.20 30185 10.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <4150 <2.5
10/31/00 312.20 301.83 10.37 0.00 5.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <1.50 5.08
05/18/01 312.20 300.89 11.31 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <4150 <0).50 <2.5
11/16/01 312.20 300.31 11.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <().50 <0).50 <13 <2.5
a7/01/02 312.20 300.04 12.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <{}.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5
11/08/02 312.20 299.70 12.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <1.50 <0150 (.50 <1.5 <23
06/13/03 31226 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
1120403 31220 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
05/18/04" 312.20 299,94 12.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5
11/19/04" 312.20 300.16 12.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <f).3 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
05/03/08"° 312.20 299.9% 12.22 0.00 0.00 <50 <).3 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/28/05" 312.20 299,59 12.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <¢.5 <().5
05/25/06" 312.20 300.37 11.83 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
112106" 312.20 300.10 12.10 0.00 0.00 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.3 <{).5 <0).5
05/09/07" NP 312.20 299.82 12.38 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7
12/30/95 313.36 300.98 12.18 - - - - - - - "
01/29/96 313.36 300.22 13.14 - . - - - - - -
02/27/96 313.36 30102 12.34 - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <445 <5.0)
(3/05/96 313.36 301.01 12.35 - - - - ” - - -
04/23/96 113.36 301.23 12.13 - - - - - - - .
05/30/96 313.36 300,94 12.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/19/96 313.36 300.79 12.57 -- - - " - - - -
07/15/96 313.36 300.66 12.70 - - - - - - " -
08/27/96 313.36 300.51 12.83 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50

9-T127 x1sM3852518 9 As of 05/09/07




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

1.580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

L

MW-7 {cont)
09/06/96
10/28/96
11/51/96
03/06/97
07/27/97
11/18/97
05/31/98
11/23/98
05/11/99
05/23/00
10/31/00
05/18/01
11/16/01
07/01/02
11/08/02
06/13/03"
11/20/03
05/18/04"
11/19/04
05/03/05"
11/28/05
05/25/06' NP?!
11/21/06
05/00/07"° wp?!

MW-§

12/30/95
01/29/96
02/27/96
03/05/96
04/23/96
05/30/96
06/19/96
07/15/96
68727196
09/06/96

9-T127 x1s/#385251

31336
313.36
313.36
31336
313.36
31336
J13.36
313.36
313.306
31336
313.36
313.36
31336
313.36
313.36
313.36
313.36
313.36
313.36
31336
31336
31336
313.36
313.36

32091
32991
329.91
32991
329.91
329.91
32991
32991
329.9%
329.91

300.46
300.52
300.61
301.22
30091
300.82
302.61
302.52
302.96
302.39
301.51
30134
360,53
300,42
300.11
300.35
300.77
300.53
300.57
360.55
299,78
301.07
300.62
300.31

299.61
300.35
301.23
30116
301.66
301.47
301.40
301.24
30099
300.92

12.90
12.84
12,75
i2.14
12.45
12.54
10.75
10.84
10.40
1097
11.85
12.02
12.83
12.94
13.25
12.81
12.59
12.83
1279
12 81
13.38
12.29
12.74
13.05

30.30
29.56
28.68
28,75
28.25
28.44
28.51
28.67
2892
28.99

<30 <(}.5
<50 <0.3
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <().5
<30 <(),50
<50 <f).50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.5
<30 <{}.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <3.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <(.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <5
<50 <().5
<50 <{).5
<50 <{1.5

<3

<(.5
<.50

<().50

=().50

<35

<0.5

<0.5

<5.0

As of 03/09/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Pata and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

U TOTALSPH oo
CSPHT . REMOVED . TPH-G

WELLID  Tocs 0 GwWE o DTW omame

DATE ey ly ) (palfens) Cppbl T (kb k) ) )
MW-8 {cont)

1072896 329,91 300.85 29.06 - - - . - - - -
L1/11/96 320,91 300.93 28.9% - - - - - - - -
05/06/97 32991 301.77 28.14 - - <50 3.6 LN 0.7 25 <50
072797 329.91 301.36 2855 o - - - - - - -
1171897 329.91 301.11 28.80 -- - - - - - - -
05/31/98 329.91 303.34 26.57 - - <59 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 10
L1/23/98 329.91 302.95 26.96 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/11/99 329.91 303.43 26.48 - - =50) <0.5 <0.5 <415 <0.5 <25
03/23/00 326,91 302.82 27.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 =2.5
10/31/00 329.91 318,74 11.13 0.00 0,00 - - - - - -
05/18/01 3209 01.67 28.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <(1.50 <{).50 <050 <0.50 <25
11716461 329.9% 300,84 29.07 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
07/01/02 329.91 300.74 20,17 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <4150 <(.50 <i.3 <23
1 1/08/02 329.91 300.4 2951 0.50 0.00 - - - - - .
06/13/03"° 32991 300.77 29.14 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <15 <(}.5 <(.5 =5
11/20/03 329.91 300.97 28.94 0.00 0.00 - - - - - .
05/1%/04" 329.91 306,56 29.35 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <415 <0.5 <5
11/19/04 329,91 300.81 29.10 8.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
03/03/03" 22991 300.49 2951 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <i}.5 <05 0.5 (.5
11728045 329.91 300.17 29.74 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/25/6" 32991 300.96 28.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <15 <(1.5 <13 <0.5
11121406 32991 300.77 20.34 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/09/07" 320.91 300.19 29.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SUPPLY WELL

11/15/95 . - - - - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5.0
F1/11/96 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =50
072797 - - - - - - - - - - -
1171897 - -- - . -- <30 .5 <(}.5 <{).5 (.5 <25
05/31/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/23/98 - - - - - <50 <(1.3 <15 <0.5 <i1.5 <20
05/11/49 - - - " - - - - - - -
11/24/99 - - - - - <50 <115 <0.5 <0.5 <{),5 2.5
05/23/00 - - - - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
10/30/00 - . - - - - - " - - -
05/18/01 - - - - - - - - - - -

G-7127 x1s/#385251

i
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

1-580 and Grant Line Road

Tracy, Califomia_ _

WELEID/ o UTOCE L GWE L DEW o SPHT L REMOVED © TPHAG B T s B s X MTBE
DATE 0y sy ) SR {galfons) Sppbhy U ) by ) by gy
SUPPLY WELL (cont)

FI/16/01 -~ - - - - <5() <(0.56 <0.50 =0.50 =1.5 2.5
9701702 - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
11/08/02 - -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(),50 <1.5 <2.5
117200037 - - - - o <50 <(.5 <().% 4,5 <0.3 <{).5
05/18/04 - - - . - SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - -
11/19/04" - - e - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <05 <().5 <0.5
(05/03/05 -- - e - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- b --
[1/28/65" - - - - - <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
05/25/06 - -- - e -- SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- -
12106 - - - -- - <50 <(.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
BAILER BLANK

02/15/94 e -- - - - <50 <().5 <(1L.5 <{).5 <0.5 o
TRIP BLANK

G2/15/94 -- - - e -- <50 <0.5 <{.5 <(}.3 <(}).5 --
G6/01/94 P - - -- - <50 <05 <{).5 <35 ={).5 -
$39/02/94 -- - -- -- - <50 <(.5 <().5 (3.5 <(},5 -
1173094 - - -- -- — <50} <(.5 <0.3 <{}.5 <{).5 -
05/17/95 - -- -- - - <50 <().5 <0).5 <{).5 <0.5 -
08/15/95 - - -— - - <50 =0.3 <(}.5 <{).5 <0.3 -

1 1/15/95 - - — — e <50 0.5 <5 =0.5 <(.5 <5.0
(02/27/96 o - - - - <50 <0.5 <35 <(L5 <().5 <5.0
(05/30746 -- - -- - - <50 <(}.5 <{}.5 <(}.5 <(3,5 =54
08/27/96 - - -- - - <50 <(}.3 <{0.5 <0.5 <.5 =35.0
FLLESG - - -- - - <3() <35 <{).5 <(.5 <35 <5.0
05/06/97 . . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/27/97 - - - - - — — - - — -
[ 1897 -- - - - - <58 <435 <0.5 <().3 <45 <2.5
035/31/98 -- -- - - - <50 <{.3 <0.3 <0.3 <().6 <1
11/23/98 - - - - - <50 <{0.5 <(.5 <().5 <(.5 2.0
05/11/99 - . - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <{).5 <0.5 2.3
05/23/00 - - - e e <5000 <1300 ={.500 <(1.500 =(}.30H) <2.3
10/31/00 - - - - - <50.0 <3300 <(.36G0 <(.500 <}.50 490
(3/18/01 -- - - -- -- <50 <().5¢0 <0.50 <().50 <{).50) “2.3

G-T127 x1s#385251

As of 050907




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-380 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

WELLID/ ©TOCH UGWE - DTW oo SPHT T REMOVED - TPHAG. B T B R MTBE
DATE o gy sy g ) L (allons) s (ppk) L qpphy  qphy ey L pph) - pphy)
QA

13/16/0] - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <] 5 <25
07/01/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <15 <23
11/08/02 - - - - - <50 (.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.5
06/13/03" - - - . . <50 <05 <0.8 0.5 0.5 =0.5
i1.20/03" - - - - - <50 <0).5 <().3 <{.5 <{).5 <0.3
05/18/04" - - -- - - <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5
11/19:04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <i).5 <0.5
05/03/05" - - - - - <5() <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12805 - - . - - <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
05/25/06" - - . - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0).5
11/21/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <(.5 <15
05/09/07" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <05 <0.5 .5

97127 k14385251 13
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Table 1
Greundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resubts prior to May 23, 2008, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene NP = No Purge

(ms}) = Mean sea level T =Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethyibenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Nylenes

N

TOC elevations are relative to msi.

¥ (GWE has been corrected for the presence of SPH, correction factor = [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].
ORC present in well.

ORC Installed.

Confirmation run.

¥

et

! Due to the presence of Separate Phase Hydrocarbons results for EPA 8G15/8020 do not represent frue values for TPH-Gasoline, BTEX, or MTBE.
The results were reported respectively as 24,000, 140, 830, 210,1500 and <0.05 mg/Kg.

; Estimated Groundwater Elevation.

¢ Well was not sampled due to damaged casing and debris in well. Ground water elevation is an estimate.

7 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

i Lahoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

’ Laboratory report indicates result exceeds the linear range of calibration,

0 Laboratory report indicates gasoline.

" Laboratory report indicates the results for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.

i Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

" Product + Water.

Y MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

P Skimmer in well.

' ORC not present in well.

7 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

% 4.5 Jiters of SPH removed from skimmer and 2.5 liters of SPH removed from well.

Y BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method §260.

20

Removed ORC from well.

Area inaccessible to truck; unable to purge.

9-T427 152385251 14 As of 050907



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

WELLID . .. DATE 7o TBATU o MTBE T DIRET O ETBE T UTAMED
e S TN B 717 117 IR S (7Y ) BRI /) 1. AR S i e
MWw-2 06/13/03 - <(.5 - w— -
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
(05/18/404 - <0.5 - — -
G3/03/05 - <{}.5 - - -
05/25/06 - 3.5 - - -
05/09/07 - <f.5 - — .-
MW-3 05/18/¢1' 1,060 L <10 <10 <10
078142 600 <}t <16 <14 <10
06/13/03 - 5 - - —
11/20/03 - 3 -- - -
(053/18/04 . 9 - - —
11/19/04 o 7 - - -
05/03/03 - <10 - - -
| /2805 - <25 - - -
(}5/25/06 - <5 . — -
F1/21506 - <5 - - -
05/09/07 - <10 — - -
MW-4 0571401 200 2.1 2.0 <20 <29
06/13/03 - <(),5 - " -
11720003 -- <5 - - .
G3/18/04 -- <5 - - -
11/19/04 - 0.5 - - -
05703705 -- <0.5 — - "
11/28/05 - <(}.5 - - B
(5/25/006 - <0.5 - . N
1§/21/06 s <(}.5 - -- -
05/09/07 - <{}.5 - - —
MW-5 06/13/03 -- <().5 - - -
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
05/18/04 -- <0.5 - - .
05/03/03 - <0.5 - - .
05/25/06 . <05 . B _
97127 x1s/#385251 s s of 1509407



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-380 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

WELLID . DATE . TBA . MIBE ' . DIPE. . ETBE . TAME. .
ey T ) )y b pph) ]
MW-5 (cont) 05/09/07 - <0.5 - - -
MWwW-6 05/18/04 - <().5 - - -
11/19/04 - <{).5 - - --
05/03/05 -- <0.3 -~ - -
1172805 - <(.5 - . -
05/25/06 - <Q.5 -- - -
11721106 - <{.5 -- . -
05/089/07 e <B.5 - — -
MW7 06/13/03 e <(.5 - -- o
F1726/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- e
05/18/04 - <0.3 - - -
05/03/05 -- =(.5 - - -
08/25/06 - <(.5 - - -
05/09/07 - <0.5 - - -
MW-8 06/13/03 -- <().5 -- - e
11720403 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
05/18/04 - <(),5 - - -
(5/03/05 - <{),5 . - -
05/25/06 - <{).5 - - -
Q5/09/07 - <{.5 - - -
SUPPLY WELL F1/28/05 -- <15 - - -
172106 - <{),5 - - -

97127 kI8 H385251 i6 As of 050007



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl aleohol £PA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyi tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

{ppb) = Parts per hillion

- = Not Analyzed

Laboratory report indicates samples were analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

0-T127.x1s/#385251 ¥7 As of 050907



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #7127

[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

WELL D/ Time . Volme  pH  Conduet. — Temp. .. DO . "ORP ' Alkalinity ~Nitrate . Sulfate  Phosphate = Ferrousfron
DATE. (gallons) N has/enny - SCRE T gLy my)  ppa g (gL SO gy gl
MW-I

07:27/97 14:46

07/27/97 14:51 75 7.09 212.00 20.9/- 2.37 5.0 500 - - - -
07727197 14:56 15.0 711 212.00 24i- 2.24 -6.0 600 - - - -
07/27/97 15:01 22.5 7.11 211.00 210 224 5.0 550 - - - -
07/27/97 15:03 239 710 212.00 20.9/-- 2.28 6.0 550 <10 14 <100 2.2
05/31/98% 13:30

05/31/98 13:36 9.0 6.96 1331.60 2).6/- 0.15 32 975 - - - o
05/3198 13:40 18.0 6.97 1239.00 20,2/- (.40 1.3 $00) - - - -
05/31/98 13:48 27.0 6.93 1199.00 20.5/-- 0.66 1.3 950 - - - -
05/31/98 13:50 28.0 6,97 1201.00 20.4/-- 0.60 2.0 950 <1.0 40 <10 4.1
(08/12/98 - - - - - 0.45 - - e - - -
11/23/9% 16:00 0.0 7.00 1706.00 16.6¢-- - - - - - e -
05/11/9% 15:45 8.0 7.60 1800.00 23.5/-- 0.3 {Pre) 118 (Pre) - - - . -
05/11/99 15:4% 16,0 7.60 1600.00 213/~ - - - - - - -
(0511799 15:50 24.0 7.60 1600.00 24,5/ 1.5 (Post) 26 (Post) - L7 - o 15
MW-2

0772797 14:01

07/27:97 14:03 2.0 6.95 206.00 212/ 9.83 2.1 300 - - - -
07/27/97 14:05 4.4 6.95 206.00 21.2/-- 9.85 3.0 350 - - . -
07727197 14:07 6.0 6.95 205.00 212/ 9.93 3.0 325 - - w -
07/27/97 1400 7.0 6.95 205.00 21.2/-- 9.90 3.0 350 59 08 <0 0.01%
(05/31/98 12:34

05/31/98 12:37 2.0 7.01 800.00 211/ 2.16 -13 250 - - - .
(5731798 12040 4.0 7.03 800.00 21.14-- 2.55 -10 300 - - - -
05/31/98 12:43 6.0 7.01 795.00 21 1/ 2.83 -11 275 - - - -
(05/31/98% 12:46 7.0 6.99 796,00 21.2/-- 2.80 -10 275 54 57 <10 0.11
0571199 12:065 30 7.60 1200.00 21 4/-- 22(Pre) 107 (Pre) - - - . -
05/11/99 12:08 6.0 6.90 1160.06 2117 -- - - - - - -
05/11/99 12:10 7.0 7.60 1100.00 2.2 23(Posty 91 (Post) 290 62 59 e (1043
05/23/00 5011 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 5:14 2.5 6.68 937.00 72,0 - - - - i - -
05/23/00 5:17 5.0 6.5% 43900 w15 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 3:20 7.0 0.54 908.00 /711 wn - — - - - -

G-T127.x1s/#385251
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Siation #9-7127

I-580 and Grant Line Road

Tracy, California

" Time . Volme  pH Conduct.  Temp. - DO - - ORP . Alkalinity " Nitrate - Sulfate’  Phosphate = Ferrous Iron -
L llans) S ginhos/en)  SGRE (mglL) V) ppm) gl ) mglE) (mgll)

MIW-3
07/27:97 14:29
07/27/97 14:3] 2.0 7.1 269.00 23/-- 8.75 4.3 875 - - - -
07:27/97 14:33 4.0 6.95 264.00 22/ 6.22 2.8 850 - - - -
07727197 14:35 6.0 6.93 261.00 219/ 6.90 43 850 - - - -
07/27/97 14:37 7.0 6.94 262.00 21,9/ 6.70 43 850 <1.0 <1.0 <10 2.1
05/31/98 1313
05/31/98 13:15 2.0 6.89 1266.00 201/ 0.45 12.3 750 - - - -
05/31/98 1317 4.0 6.75 1155.00 21/-- 0.40 (22 700 - - -~ -
05/31/98 13:19 6.0 6.79 1200.00 20.9/-- 0.38 12.1 675 - - - -
05/31/98 13:23 7.0 6.78 1199.00 20,9/ 0.35 12,1 700 <10 4.0 <10 3.1
08/12/98 - - - - - 0.33 . - - - - -
11/23/9% 15:32 25 7.00 1705.00 {6.6/-- - - . - - - -
11/23/98 15:36 45 7,00 1720.00 16.4/-- - - - - - - -
11/23/98 15:40 6.3 6.90 1723.00 16,4/ - - - - - - -
05/11/99 17:01 30 8.00 1500.00 24 L5(Pre)  -7.0(Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 17:03 6.0 7.20 1700.00 214/ - - - - - - -
05/11/99 17:64 9.6 7.20 1700.00 24 LS (Posty  -19 (Post) 430 <1.0 8.8 - L3
11124199 11:33 2.0 6.70 1588.00 179/ - - - - . - -
11/24/99 11:36 4.0 6.70 1564.00 18.3/-- - - - - - - -
£1/24199 (1:39 6.0 6.80 1517.00 18 4/ - - - - - - -
05/23/00 7:30 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 7:33 25 6.56 1251.00 ~/70.6 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 7.36 5.0 6.53 1155.00 /70.0 - - - - -~ - -
05/23/00 7:39 7.0 6.51 1137.00 /695 - - - - - - -
0727197 14:14
0727197 14:16 2.0 7.22 244.00 20.6/-- 875 13 500 - - - -~
07/27/97 14:18 4.0 7.21 243.00 20,6/ 8.20 13 550 - - - -
MW-4
07727197 14:20 6.0 724 246,00 20,5/~ 8.55 13 525 - - - -
0727197 14:22 7.0 7.22 245.00 20.6/-- 8.50 13 550 80 68 <10 0.15
05/31/98 12:51
05/31/98 12:54 30 7.01 1300.00 20,4/ 2.83 410 450 - - , .
05/31/98 12:57 6.0 6.98 1290.00 20.4/-- 2.82 12 400 - - - -
05/31/98 13:00 9.0 6.90 1280,00 20,4/ 2.80 11 375 - - - -
03/31/98 13:03 10.0 6.92 1283.00 20,4/ 2.80 12 400 17 30 <10 7.4

0-7127.x1s74385251

19

As of 050907




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

Tracy, California

1-580 and Grant Line Road

WELL 1D/ Time - Volume . pH . Conduct.  Temp. DO - -~ ORP " Alkafinity ~ Nitrate  Sulfate - Phosphate - " Ferrous Iron
DATE 00 attons) U o/ OGRE L (mglly L myy T ppay o mgL) . (g/L) gy L tmglEy
MW-4 (cont)
08/12/9% . - - . - (.82 - - - - - -
12/23/98 16:45 5.0 6.80 1062.00 9.9/~ - - -- - - - -
05/11/99 15:00 1.5 7,86 1400.00 21,5/ 0.3(Pre) 148 (Pre) - - - - -
03/11/99 15:02 3.0 7.40 1500.00 20.6/-- - .- - - - - -
05/11/99 15:04 4.0 7.30 1500.00 20,6/ L& (Post) 124 (Post) 430 86 64 - 0.027
11724/99 1105 1.3 7.00 1310.00 17.8/-- o - - - - - --
11/24/99 11:06 2.0 6.90 1319.00 18,2/ . - - o - i -
11/24/99 11:08 4,0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 6:48 0.0 . - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 6:52 1.5 718 1036.00 116 - - - . - - -
(4523400 6:56 3.0 6.24 1014.00 69,3 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 6:59 4.4 6.24 1039.00 /69.6 - - . - e . -
MW-5
07/27/97 13:15
07/27/97 13:18 3.0 7.95 274.00 19.3/-- 10,45 -55 300 - - - -
07/27/497 13:20 6.0 7.92 273.00 19/-- 10.33 -54 350 - - - .
072797 13:22 9.0 7.90 274.00 18,9/ 10.30 52 300 - - - p
07/27/97 13:24 10.0 7.91 273.00 19/ 16.31 -53 300 82 100 <10 0.013
05/31/98 12:07
05/31/98 12:09 345 6.85 785.00 18.9/- 3.20 225 350 - - - -
05/31/98 12:11 69.0 7.00 980.00 189/ 3.27 26 400 - - - -
05/31/9% 12:13 13.5 7.01 9%1.00 18.9/-- 3.21 -28 400 - - - p.
05731798 12:15 14.0 7.60 990.00 18 8/-- 3.20 -28 450 35 90 <10 1.9
05/11/99 13:10 3.0 §.00 1700.60 18.9/- 51(Prey 98 (Pre) - - - - o
05/11/99 13:13 6.0 7.40 1700.60 18,2/ -- - - - - e -
05/11/99 13:17 9.0 7.40 1700.00 18.4/-  4.6(Post) 140 (Post) 330 62 100 - (.01
05/23/00 5:47 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 553 3.0 7.80 1241.00 -~ 7003 - - - - — - -
05/23/00 5:59 6.0 7.62 117800 --168.8 - - - - - - -
05723/00 6:07 9.0 7.62 1165.06 w67 4 - — - - - - —
MW-6
07/27/97 1342
07/27/97 13:44 3.0 7.54 261.00 23.2/-- 11.28 -40 400 - . - .
9-7127.x1s4385251 20 As 0f 0509407




Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road

Table 3

'E‘ra_c_y, _Ca]i_f omia

WELL1D/  Time  Volme  pH  Condust. ~ Temp, DO ORP " Alkalinity - Nitrate Sulfate . Phosphate ~  Ferrous Iron
DATE o ey hosfam) - SCRE L mglh) ) N R T 77 O SR (1777 5 ISR 1 < ) SRRRARRRRRA 1/ 7/ IO
MW-6 (cont)

07/27/97 13:46 6.0 7.34 232.00 19.4/-- 8.10 -18 450 - - . -
07127197 13:48 9.0 7.26 227.00 19/-- 8.35 -16 400 - . . -
07/27/97 13:50 10,0 7.20 228.00 19, 4/er 8,32 .13 400 17 27 <19 0.017
05/31/98 11:48

05/31/98 1:51 3.0 6.98 966,00 18,7/ 0.72 3.20 500 - - . -
05/31/98 11:54 6.0 6.96 970.00 18.7/-- 0.5 319 450 - - - o
05/31/98 11.57 9.0 6.95 959,60 18.7/-- 0.36 3.42 400 . . - -
05/31/98 12:00 10.0 6.90 960.00 18.6/-- 0.40 340 450 68 51 <10 35
12/23/98 15:15 30 6.40 {038.00 15/ - - - - - - -
12/23/98 15:20 6.0 6.70 980.00 15.7/-- - - - - . - -
12/23/98 15:24 9.0 6.80 964.00 15,6/-- - - - - - - o
05/11/99 14:20 3.0 7.00 1260.00 18.6/-- 0.3(Pre) 140 (Pre) - e - o -
05/11/99 14:23 6.0 6.40 {160.00 19,3/ o . - - - - -
05/11/99 14:29 9.0 6.40 1100.60 9.0/~ 04(Post) 214 (Post) 370 52 39 . 0.064
1 1/24/99 13:13 3.0 6.00 1130.00 19.6/-- - - . - - - -
11/24/99 13:18 6.0 6.90 1105.00 20/-- - - - - - - -
[1/24/99 13:22 9.0 7.10 1114.00 20,2/ - - - - - - -
(1523100 815 0.0 - - - - - . - - - -
(5/23/00 §:21 3.0 0.97 950.00 662 - - - - - - -
45/23100 §:28 6.0 6.97 995.00 —-i65.5 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 8:35 9.0 6.98 1002.00 —/65.6 - - - - - - -
MW-7

07/27/97 13:02 .

07127197 13:04 3.0 7.91 245.00 19,6/-- 8.95 -52 350 . . - -
07/27/97 13:06 6.0 7.94 264.00 19.3/-- .70 -85 325 . - . -
07/27/97 13:08 9.0 7.95 266.00 19.3/-- 9.80 -85 350 - - - -
07/27/97 13:10 10.0 7.93 265.00 19.3/-- 9.79 -55 350 99 100 <10 0.012
05/31/98 12:16

05/31/9% 12:1% 3.0 6.85 1620.00 19,6/~ 3.60 20 350 . - . -
05/31/98 12:20 6.0 1.25 1020.00 18,9/ 3.80 .21 300 - b . -
05/31/98 12:22 9.0 7.28 1000.00 188/ 4.20 21 150 - - - -
05/31/98 12:24 10.0 7.30 £001.00 18.9/-- 4.40 220 325 45 83 <10 0.011
05/11/99 12:41 3.0 6.80 1200.00 18,2/ 52(Pre) 95 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 12:44 6.0 740 1400.00 18.5/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 [2:48 9.0 7.40 146000 8.2/~ 32 (Post) 96 (Post) 300 75 86 - 0.14

9-TH27 x1s#385251
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road

Tracy, California

WELLID/  Time . Veolume . pH - - Conduct.  Temp, . DO . ORP. - Alkalinity ~Nitrate - Sulfate ~  Phosphate Ferrouslron .
DATE 0 uatiansy o ghason). L SCRF gLy V) ppm L) mgE) gl (gl
MW-7 (cont)

05/23/00 6:10 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 G:15 3.0 8.01 1157.00 ~-/68.8 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 6:21 6.0 7.70 1158.00 678 - o - - - - -
05/23/00 6:27 9.0 7.68 1136.00 ~-67.8 - - o ~ - - -
MW-8

07/27/97 12:38

0727197 12:40 22 7.85 141.00 201/ 9.40 -61.3 100 - - - -
0727197 12:42 4.6 7.84 141.00 20,8/ 9.30 -48.3 £50 - - - =
07/27:97 12:44 6.6 7.83 142.00 20,9/ 9.25 -50 100 - - - -
07/27/97 12:46 7.0 7.84 141.00 20.8/-- 9.25 -50 100 50 24 <10 0.02
0531598 JRE

05/31/98 121 3.0 7.03 357.00 214 6.58 -28 150 - - - -
05/31/98 11:24 6.0 7.09 381.00 20.5/-- 6.30 -30 200 - - - -
05/31/98 11:27 9.0 7.08 373.00 20,5/~ 6.40 -31 175 - - - -
05/31/98 £1:30 10.0 7.08 375.00 20.5/-- 6.41 -30 200 35 16 <1.0 0.42
05/11/99 £1:20 3.0 8.00 1660.00 182  6.07(Pre) 103 (Pre) - - - - -
05711799 11:24 6.0 7.30 1200.00 18.5/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 11:26 8.0 7.10 1200.00 182/ S44(Post) 92 (Post) 110 42 19 - 0.028
05/23/00 4:23 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 4:26 2.5 7.64 4280.00 --176.2 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 4:29 5.0 7.39 4320.00 /725 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 432 7.5 7.27 4390.00 —i71.2 - - - - - - -
SUPPLY WELL

07/27/97 13:40 - 7.83 257.00 22.7 489 -53 200 48 76 <10 1.5
11723/98 15:15 1.0 7.40 1115.00 20.4 - - - - - - -
11724199 12:45 - 2.50 5386.00 18.8 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-7127 xks/#385251

As of 050907




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Chevron Servige Station #9-7127

[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

(umhos/cm} = Micromhos per centimeter
DO = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L}y = Milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation-Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivols

(ppm) = Paris per million

°C/F = Degrees Celsius/Degrees Fahrenheit
Conduct, = Conductivity

Temp. = Temperature

{Pre} = Pre-purge reading

{Post} = Post-purge reading

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

9-7127.x1s#385251

As of 50907



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or swrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NACahlforniadformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



GETTLER Ryan Inc.

' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: .Gy (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: Py
Well ID MWJ Date Monitored: € €7 . & 7 Well Condition: S W CSS
Well Diameter 21/ )
- : Volume ya=002 =004  2°=017  3=038
Total Depth 36. 47 & Eactor (VF) 4z066 E'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 29 7o f
xVF m: = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. , , Time Stated:__ M 4% (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: - Time Completed:_J ‘2 S (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer f Depth to Product; 29.2¢ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 29. %0 ft

PISUEE————

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos

Other:

Hydrocarbon Thickness: .39 #

Vis lConﬁrmanonIDescnptto

Jrosmg i cewT v
Skimmer / Absorbant ‘Sock {circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, m_____QJmQ___ gal
Water Removed: 7

Product Transferred to_&- &g ?e ,{ )

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:

e L A L bttt

Sample Time/Date: | & saiely Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rale: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduciivity Temperaiure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (CIF) {mg/L) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATO%Y_;L - ANALYSES

mu AN & a7 ee. b HEL " | —TANCASTER _ |TPH-GEDSHBTEXMTBEWI60).

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: _ s Add/Replaced Plu

g Size:




c/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251

Site Address:  1-5680 And Grant Line Road Event Date: S -F.-7 (inclusive)

City: Tracy, CA Sampler: Doe

Well 1D MW- - Date Monitored: g .9~ Well Condition: Ce e W CSS

Well Diameter [ 21 4 in

- Volume 34"= 0.02 1"= 0,04 2"= .17 3= .38
Total Depth 2¢.2L & Factor (VF) £=086 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 27.54 1
1o e ? T € /7 - / '5 (4 x3 case volumne= Estimated Purge Volume: <. ;'/ gal.
) . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer v Depth io Product; fl

Stainjess Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: il

Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____g_ﬂ

Suction Pump ——— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred io:

M

Start Time {purge): & ?_fz )/

Weather Conditions:

He £

Lt

Sample Time/Date: /@ j© 1] . 4 o7 WaterColor: & leay Odor: a7
Purging Flow Rate:. __ ¢ -Jgpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Ccﬂductiviiy Temperatufe D.O. ORFP

(2400 hr)) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (Ci (mgh.) (mv)

&S 4 (s 24, 955 (2.

29 SE 743 _Jory k)

[ LD Sy 12y el o.

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

M- L /. xvoavial| _ YES HCL LANGASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-7127 Job Number. 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: S G277 (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: Dee
Well 1D W-77 Date Monitored: S 67 - 77 Well Condition: S‘eﬁ wessS
Well Diameter I'4  in,
y Vool Volume 3/4°=0.02 1"= 6.04 2"=0.47 3=0.38
Total Depth Lo .ot Factor (VF) =066 5=102 = 150 12°= 580
Depth 1o Water 9.2 21 -
Z I ©-t7 - /l 7 > 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: <. 3/ gal.
. . i . . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ' Sampling Equipment: > Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; fi
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ______ﬁ__ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ——e Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
T T
e
Stant Time (purge): ’ Weather Conditions: f{ ra
Sample Time/Date: /[ 3 ! 5 7~ @7 Water Color: £ lem Odor: 7:‘: g
Purging Flow Rate: .= gpm. Sediment Description: )
Did well de-water? if yes, Tine: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/crn) (Cr Y (mgi) (mv)
Wie foy L2725 1207 Qe i
L1 - ¢.70 1203 &7 5
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & /> xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address: 1580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: -9, 2 7 (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: “Soe
See
Weil 1D MW-4L Date Monitored: ¢ G- > 7 Well Condition: tL'C <SS
Well Diameter 214 in
Volume 34t= Q.02 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3'= 038
Total Depth | .68 fu Factar {VF) =066 =102  6'= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 2635 f
4 ‘57 } WE_€-) = % ‘8 i x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Valume: ,2 gat.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:

PREE————

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 7 ﬂ

Suction Pump T—— Other: visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos e Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one}

Gther: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10:

M

e i

Start Time (purge): ) Weather Conditions:

o F

Sample Time/Date: / & <]y lgf- &7 Water Color: c feovn Odor: 3¢ A 9_’
Purging Fiow Rate: _ & - )’/ apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhasicm) (Gl (mgiL) (mV)

(027 [ b.9L _le2/ o . L

10 B2 T 247 _ltl4 7.5

JRR) L) .22 {125 2¢ -4

{ ABORATORY {INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- &f (> xvoavial| _ YES HCL L ANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: i G- {inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler. See
wel ID MW-‘7/ Date Monitored: S . 7~ 7 wellCondition: Se. WCS S
Well Diameter ( ? I 4 in
- — Volume 34m= 002 1= 0.04 =017  3'=038
Total Depth ?b’ dr f Factor (VF} =066 5=102 6= 1.50  12'= 580
DepthtoWater _ 1% iZ- #
XVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampting Equipment: - Time Completed:; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: : ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer " Depth to Water: kil
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ &7
Suction Pump ——— Other: - " Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grunefos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
QOther: Amt Bemoved from Skirmmer: gat
Ami Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred {o:
W
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions: It
Sample Time/Date: &5 <> 1 & 9. 7))  Water Color: e o QdOr %] et <
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Dig well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.C. QRFP
(2400 1)) (gak) P (umhosfem) (CiF) (mg/L) (mv)
\w/
/ S
{
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- S /. xvoavial]  YES HCL LANGASTER  [TPH-G(8018)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: (... m A< O INE A\ _ASDUL Ny
AT A N m\? #«“« ﬂ\{‘f,km% SSUCE .

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: < .G 27 (inclusive}
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: s
Well 1D ,gw-fc Date Monitored: <~ . .o 7 Well Condition: See e >
Well Diameter 271 4 in
-—---——-:-5-—-‘“—“"“" Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2"= 017 3={0.38
Total Depth ¥ Factor (VF) 4'e 066 2 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 12.% ;; ft.
xVE &} ¢ 7 = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

) ) . Yime Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: R Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grurngifos
Other:

e

Discrete Baller
Other:

e e el

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ ft

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Armt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

R
) P

Start Time (purge).

Weather Conditions!

I 1
o

sample Time/Date:_gXoV_ | <~ 4. o7 Water Color: (eea Odor. ™"~
purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaiure D.C. QORP
(2400 1 (gal.) P {umhosfcm) (CIF) (mglL) (mV)
/\ /"—\
7 S———— = —
i
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- /. xvoaviall YES HCL [ ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
= Loy ;
P — i o - .
COMMENTS: _ (rak Gemapll = CEGABAYY A<0LNA W\J(\@‘%

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
. . e . .
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: 5 g7 (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: ey
Well ID MW- / Date Monitored: «~ .57, & 7 Well Condition: See 4/C s>
Weil Diameter 21 4  in
Volume 314"= 0.02 1= 0).04 2'= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 28 lo R Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102  6'= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water 1% ..(:.s)/ fi.
*VF = «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

] . . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ' Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth fo Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarhon Thickness:__._\%__ﬂ
Suction Pump ——— Other: T Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos [ — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Cther: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred 1o
W'

Start Time (purge}).

Weather Conditions: ﬂ‘ o £

Sample Time/Date: ©5 2 S G 77 Water Color € léor_ Odor: vl
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (u mhos/em) (CIE) (mgfL) V)
?

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ) (. xvoavil] _YES HCL CANGASTER  |TPH-G(8018)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ek el — ASEARG AxONG Ao AE
c MMEEESA e I@{L : FAey . N A@AJ(\D‘V A0

Add/Replaced Lock:

Adad/Replaced Plug:

Size:




c/" GerrLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road EventDate:. & T~ & 7 {inclusive}
City: Tracy, CA Sampler. D
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: >« 1 - well Condition:  Cep Wes
Well Diameter I 4 in
Volume 4= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.47 3'= (.38
Total Depth 4/, 72 . Factor (VF} 4"= 0.66 "= 1,02 "= 150 12°= 580
Depthto Water 29,72 # =
——
} Z 8N WF_ Ot 1 - 2. € >  x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 6 gal.
. . i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter \/ Disposable Baiter g Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: ft
Stack Pump 3 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____”__&__ﬁ
Suction Pump [or 4 Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos P ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ene)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
s et e

Start Time (purge): & Z %'}

Weather Conditions:

He Ho lece

i e e e

Sample Time/Date: &9 30 1§ 7.0 ) Water Color: e Odor, it it~
Purging Flow Rate: .7 pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperat D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhosicm) (C/F (mafL) (mv)
e 699 1203 7.4
@1l 6 4+ 74; [ 20. L
g 92 A Tt it X 240
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % /> xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

q;mmaster Laboratories = /1~ 05

ForlLa 30 ] haaatoﬂu sa onty
Acct. #: f 809 z Sample # - '7 SCR#:

Where quality is a science. #
Cambria MTI Project# 63H-1685 Analyses Requested 0 | 038017
Facilty #__ SS#9-7127 G-R#385251 Global IDFT0800102298  Matrix TR Preservation Codes oo preratve 1‘_’;“"3 *
= = asuHIale
Site Address: -9B0 AND GRANT LUINE ROAD, TRACY, CA g N = HNO; B = NaOH
Chevron PM: MT! Lead Consultant: CRAHL P g S=H2S0.  OF Other
ConsultanOffice: T Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ce. 94568 |2 g In 3 04 value reporting neadad
' . , ZE| |s|z] |2 Must meet lowest detectian limits
Consultant Pri. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding  {deanna@grinc.com) ;5 ZEI £ é % possibie for B260 compounds
Q
Consultant Phone #: 925-551-7555 Fax # _925-651-7899 %12 2|2 = 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: _.S-o,.g A_.—.;'g A G\} . . g g g % = O Confirm highest hil by 8260
‘ . ‘ 2 5 £ g2 2 § % O [ Confirm all hits by B260
Service Order #: [(ONenSAR: . é 5 o g = g § 5 |8 § {JRun____ oxyson highest hit
Date Time o] =l e |z i iR i
Sample Identification Collacted | Golectes | 5181312 |51 |5 |EE|B | IR CJRun ___oxy s an ai hits
Al — e V4 v 7 Comments { Remarks
(TN st 8 Randl
ww-2S-9 07] Jolo ¢ |V
M 1o Gl
w4 lo4s i v
-3 od4y 4 i
M-, ofov Gl
wal -7 0% 2m <1
vaw/ - Cq3%0 iV
__:...: Received by, Dte Tirne
Turnaround Time Requested {TAT) (please circle) ] i [\ ) /;j //a 7
72 hour 48 hour R7[e|}ed oy I / } Date | Time
28 hour 4 day § day W}’m [Aason NN 320
R - Received by: 1- Date Time
Data Package Options (piease circle if raquired) ‘ g j ’ 4= ”_a,..
QC Summary Type i —Full ¥, i - Date 7 Time
Typa VI (Raw Data) [ Coeht Deliverable not neaded L ( b ’ i
WIP (RWQCE) EDF/EDD | ups FedEx Other 9*&.{7‘ S:: 2Tiold
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt {i=-4Y4 ¢ "P\m\oye.a

Lancastar Laboratories, inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 {717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany sampies to Lancaster Laboratodes. The pink copy should ba retaired by the client.

3460 Rev. 730101




4' Bﬁ.ﬁﬁttgﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Haolland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 17605-2425 +717-636-2000 Fan: 717-856-2681+ www lancasienabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron ¢/o CRA
Suite 110
2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678

916-677-3407
Prepared by:
Lancaster Labosatories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1038017, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, May 12,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number is MT1.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070509 NA Water 5053290
MW-2-W-(G70509 Grab  Water 5053291
MW-3-W-070509 Grab  Water 5053292
MW-4-W-070509 Grab  Water 5053293
MW-5-W-070509 Grab  Water 5053294
MW-6-W-070509 Grab  Water 5053295
MW.-7-W-070509 Grab  Water 5053296
MW-8-W.073509 Grab  Water 5053297
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



4' ESQE%%S&ES Analysis Report

2425 Mew Hotland Piks, PO Box 12425 Lancaster, DA 176052425 +717-658.-2300 Frux: 717-655-268 1+ www.lancasierlabs,com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at {717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

(lfn ¢ fr—

Robin C. Runkle
Senfor Specialist



4' Lancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, R0 Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

R

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5053290
QA-'1-070509 NA Water
Facility$# 97127 Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
1I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy 'T0600102298 QA
Collected:08/09/2007 Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 05/12/2007 10:15 Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: 05/24/2007 at 15:21 Suite 110
Discard: 06/24/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
GLTQA
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Bilution
Ro. Anaiysis Kame CAS Number Result betection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-~GRO - Hatrers n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé in-hexane} TPHE-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene : 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/i :
state of Californis Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilaution
Ro. Analysis Name ¥ethod Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRC - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 05/15/2007 08:47 Linda C Pape b
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 BZ60OB 1 05/18/2007 19:08 Michael A Ziegler i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep gW-846 S03CB i 08/15/2007 08:47 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/ME VORA Water Prep SW-846 5030CB i 05/18/2007 1%:08 Michael A Ziegier i
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5053291
MW-2-W-0705059 Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T060010229%8 MW-2
Collected:05/09/2007 10:10 by JA Account Number: 12032
Submitted: 05/12/2007 10:15 Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: 05/24/2007 at 15:21 Suite 110
Discard: 06/24/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rosevilile CA 95678
GLTGC2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result betection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. s0. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. c.5 ug/1l 1
0%407 Toluene 108-88-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 211&
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
o1728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO15EB modified 1 05/15/2007 23:17 Linda C Pape 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 826CB SW-846 8260 1 OR/17/2007 18:02 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 i QB/15/2007 23:17 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/17/2007 18:02 Michael A Ziegler 1
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P8 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 7T17-656-2681 www lancasteriabs.com
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Page 1 of 1
t.ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5053292
MW-3-W~07050% Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
1-580 & Grant Line-Tracy 'T0600102298 MW-3
Collected: 0%/09/2007 11:30 by JA Account Number: 12039
Submitted: 05/12/2007 10:15 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 05/24/2007 at 15:21 Suite 110
Digcard: C©6/24/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
GLTO3
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Apalysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 40,000. 5,000. [STO R 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTRE by BZ60B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10. ug/1 20
0%401  Benzene : Fi-43-2 9,200, 0. ug/l 100
§5407  Toluene ; 1G8-88-3 660. 10. ug/ 1l 20
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 590. 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 1,300, i0. ug/i 20
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for cverall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pDilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters $W-846 BO1SB modified 1 05/15/2007 20:25 Linda ¢ Pape 100
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260 SW-B846 B260B 1 05/17/2007 18:25 Michael A Ziegler 20
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260 b3 05/17/2007 18:48 Michael A Ziegler 100
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-B46 50308 1 05/15/2007 20:25 Linda C Pape 100
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030R 1 05/17/2007 18:25 Michael A Fiegler 20
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 05/17/2007 18:48 Michael A Ziegler 14846
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4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17606-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5053293
MW-4-W-070508 Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TO0600102298 MW-4
Collected:05/09/2007 10:45 by JA Account Number: 12088
Submitted: §5/12/2007 10:15 Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: 05/24/2007 at 15:21 Suite 110
Discard: 06/24/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
GLTO4
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analiysis Rame CAS Humber Result betection Unita tactor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 940. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not inciude MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-nexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260EB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
£5401 Benzene 71-43-2 170. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 5. .5 ug/ L 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 9. 6.5 ug/1 1
Q£310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 11, 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratery Chreonicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-8456 BO15B modified 1 05/15/2007 19:52 Linda C Pape 1
06054 BPEX+MTBE by H260B SW-846 BIZ60B 1 0R/17/2007 1%:11 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 08/15/2007 19:32 Linda C Pape 1
011€3 GC/M5 VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0%/17/2007 15:11 Michael A Ziegler 1
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2881+ www.lancasteriabs.com
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5053294
MW-5-W-070509 Grab Water
Facility$ 97127 Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102288 MW-5
Collected:05/09/2007 08:45 by JA Aceount Number: 12098
Submitted: 05/12/2007 10:15 Chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 05/24/2007 at 15:21 Suite 110
Discard: 06/24/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
woseville CA $5678
GLTOS
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TDH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the (6 {n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEE by HB260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethe;: 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benxene . 74-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene | 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ®.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No., 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated sawmples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
Ner. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B46 8015B modified 1 05/15/2007 15:28 Linda ¢ Pape 1
06054 STEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B46 B260B 1 08/17/2007 1%:36 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 05/1%/2007 15:26 Linda C Pape 1
Q1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0%/17/2007 18:56 Michael A 2Zieglexr i
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2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lapncaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5053285
MW-6-W~-070509 Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TO0600102298 MW-6
Collected:05/09/2007 08:00 by JA Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 05/12/2007 10:15 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: §5/24/2007 at 15:21 Suite 110
Discard: 06/24/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
GLTO6
As Received
CAY Ag Received Method Pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters 1.&. nN.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Bubyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene TL-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug,/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/l i
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 ¥.D. G.5 ug/1 i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B46 8015B modified 1 05/15/2007 16:00 Linda € Pape 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B846 B260B 1 08/17/2007 21:04 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 HO30B 1 05/15/2007 16:00 Linda € Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 05/17/2007 21:04 Michael A Ziegler 1
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Facility# 97127

GLTO7

No.

oL72e

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728
06054
01146

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5053296
MW-7-W-070509 Grab Water
Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
1-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 MW-7
Collected:05/09/2007 08:20 by JA Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 05/12/2007 10:15 Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: $5/24/2007 at 15:21 Suite 110
Discard: 06/24/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
As Received
Apr Received Method Dilution
Analysis Kame CAS Numbex Result Detection tnits Factor
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 in-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ®.D. 0.5 ug/1l k3
Benzene ; 71-43-2 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
Toluene ! 106-86-3 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
gthyibenzene 1¢0-41-4 N.D. 0.5 wg/l 1
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicile
Analysis Dilutien
Analysis Name Hethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 05/15/2007 16:33 Linda C Pape 1
BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 BZ60RB 1 05/17/2007 21:26 Michael A Zlegler 1
GC VOA Water Prep SH-846 50308 1 05/315/2007 16:33 Linda C Pape 1
Gr/MS VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/17/2007 21:26 Michael A Ziegler 1

01163
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2425 New Hotand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: T17-656-2681+ www lancastertabs.com

Page I of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5053297
MW-8-W-07050% Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TOS00102298 MW-8
Collected:05/09/2007 09:30 by JA Account Number: 1209%
Submitted: 05/12/2007 10:15 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 05/24/2007 at 15:21 Suite 110
Discard: 06/24/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
GLTO8
As Received
Cat As Received Method Dilution
No. hnalysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units factor
Limit
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. udg/ 1 i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO rangs
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5% g/l 1
05467 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 ¥.D. .5 ug/l i
06310 Rylene {(Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer te the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Na. Analysis Name Method Trial# ©Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters gW-846 B0L15B modified i 05/15/2007 17:06 Linda C Pape i
06054 STEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 BR&UE S 05/17/2007 21:49 Michael A Ziegler i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SH-B846 5030B 1 05/15/2007 17:086 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 05/17/2007 21:48 Michael A Ziegler 1
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA Group Number: 1038017
Reported: 05/24/07 at 03:21 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific @C samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report es LCSD LS/ 1L.CED
Analysgip HName Regult MDL Units %REC SREC Limite RPD RED Max
Batch number: 07135A51A Sample number(s): 5053290,5053292-5053287
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 130 127 75-135 2 a¢
Batch number: 07135A51B Sample number{s): 5053291
TPH-GRO ~ Waters N.I. 50. ug/1 130 127 75-138 2 30
Batch number: DO71374AR Sample number {s): 5053291-3053237
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 86 73-119
Benzens K.D. 0.5 ug/1 88 74-+119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 83 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 91 82-119%
Xylene {Total) N.p. 0.5 ug/l 95 B3-113
Batch number: Z071384AA Sample number (s}: 50353280
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 101 73-115%
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90 78-119
Toluene R.D. ¢.5 ug/l a4 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 34 B2-119
Xylene {Totall N.D. 0.5 ug/1 28 B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

Unspiked (UNSPK)
sackground {BKG)

L]

MS MED MS/MSD RPD BEG DUP DUF Dup RPD
Analygino Hame %SREC SREC Limite RPD MAX Cong Cong RPD Max
Batch number: (§7135A51A Sample number(s}: 5053290,5053292-5053297 UNSPK: P053276
TPH-GRC - Waters 172 63-154
Batch number: 07135AS1B Sample number (s): 5053231 UNSPK: P053276
TPH~-GRO - Waters 172+ £3-154
Batch numper: DOTI374A0 Sample number(s): 50532%81-50353297 TUNSPK: 5053294
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex 85 84 69-127 2 30
Benzene EL 89 83-128 5 30
Teluene 94 92 B3~127 7 30
Ethylbenzene a5 89 82-129 7 30
Xylene (Total; 94 8BS 82-130 5 30
Batch number: ZO71384AR8 Sample number {s): 5053290 UNSPK: F054837
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1io 97 63-127 7 340
Benzene 39 33 83-128 [ 30
Toluene 106 142 83-127 2 3G
Ethylibenzene 105 103 82-128% 2 30

*. Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality

Client Name: Chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 05/24/07 at 03:21 PM

Unspiked (UNSPK) =
Background (BXG) =

MS
Analvsis Name %REC
Xylene (Totall 147

Control Summary

Group Number: 1038017

Sample Matrix Quality Control

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MED MS/M5D RPD BKG Bep
%REC Limits RED MAX Cong Coneg
104 B2-130 3 3¢

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Ratch number: 07135AS51A
Trifluorotoluene-F

Page 2 of 3
DUP Dup RPD
RED Max

5053290 126
5083292 124
5053293 126
5053294 124
5053285 126
5053296 125
5053297 124
Blank 128
LCE 127
LCED 127
Ms 123
Limits: 63-1358

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07135AB1E
Trifluorctoluene-F

5053281 1z24
Blank 124
<8 127
LCSD 127
MS 123
Limits: £3-135%

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: DG71374RA

Dibromofluoromathane i,2-Dichleroethane-d4 Tolueng-ds 4-Bromofluocrobpenzene
5053291 163 99 a7 162
5053292 100 g8 46 as
5053293 102 1400 1¢0 105
50B3294 106 97 9¢ 94
50532%5 104 100 87 100
5053296 103 100 96 100
5053287 105 99 g5 141
Elank 102 96 98 101
LCE 1031 S8 37 1e2

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOGQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 05/24/07 at 03:21 PM

Ssurrcgate Quality Control

Group Number:

Page 3 of 3

MS 163 1901 97 104
MSD 105 102 98 106
Limits: 80-11%6 7T-113 B0-112 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: ZO71384AA

bibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dsg 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
S053290 108 9¢é 100 101
Blank 108 5 99 100
18 i1¢ 100 100 180
MS 1489 99 100 104
MSD 107 38 1901 104
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80~-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster L.aboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines cornmon symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
] International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/em  micromhosfcm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
c degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
meq  mifliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g  gramis) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) | liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter{s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 umimt  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mgfkg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mgfl}, because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivatent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

Cc Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within controt limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for caiculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Caorrelation coefficient for MSA <0.895

U Compound was not detected
xX.Y.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a cherical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALl OTHER WARRANTIES, EXFRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TQ, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibitity for the purposes for which the client uses the test results, No purchase order or other order
for work shali be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



